
nUSj§Af& oLMilfiuJ, rKUl£o&$S fifty fifo&AL 
tjUFlFAIMr. i pace CTfinv fl? ^ • *T'-• upr? 

0 
v.u: J L * — 

IV o U -

^ ^ / . « . . . ... 

H I ! V H A 1 / 
^ O . * . ^ - L > _ . T 



Acknowledgement 

All praises to Allah s.w.t for all His bless that help us on completing this research project. On 

this opportunity, we would like to show our gratitude for those who had involved in 

contributing the idea and support either directly or indirectly along making this research 

project until it is completed. To our beloved family, wife and children who give us a space 

and undivided support to do this timely project. Special thanks to our supervisor, Dr Imbarine 

Bujang for his encouragement, guidance, comment and ideas that led us in produced a 

better quality of research project. To Dr Ting Siew King who give us a great encourage, 

comment and tolerance. Your assistance is very pleasure. 

Last but not least, to all EMBA lecturers and our colleagues and other in the faculty, who are 

simply too numerous to indicate, thanks for your encouragement and spiritual support. To 

our parents and closet friends, thanks for the support and encouragement they gave us. 

Finally to all mentioned here, may Allah will reciprocate you for all those things. 

Thank you for everything. 

-iv-



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Title 
Declaration of Original Work 
Letter Of Submission 
Acknowledgement 
Table Of Content 
List Of Figure 
List Of Table 
List Of Definition Term 
Abstract 

CHAPTER ONE - INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background of Study 
1.2 Background of Company 
1.3 Problem Statement 
1.4 Research Question 
1.5 Scope of Study 
1.6 Significant of Study 
1.7 Limitation of Study 
1.8 Chapter Outline 

CHAPTER TWO - LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction 
2.2 Slaughtering Process 
2.3 Animal Welfare 

2.3.1 Animal welfare in the livestock export industry 
2.4 Human Slaughter 
2.5 Summary of Literature Review 

CHAPTER THREE - R E S E A R C H DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Introduction 
3.2 The Study Design 
3.3 Data and Sources of Data 

3.3.1 Interview 
3.3.2 Examination 
3.3.3 Secondary Data 

3.4 Data collection 
3.5 Sampling 
3.6 Slaughtering Process Examination 

3.6.1 The Slaughtering Process 
3.6.2 Steps of Slaughtering Process 
3.6.3 The Entire of Processing Layout 

3.7 Conclusion 

Page No 

i 
ii 
iii 
iv 
v 
vii 
Viii 
ix 
X 

1 
3 
4 
6 
6 
7 
8 

9 
10 
11 
14 
15 
17 

21 
21 
22 
22 
22 
22 
22 
23 
24 
24 
26 
29 
30 

-v-



CHAPTER FOUR - DATA ANALYSIS AND INTREPRETATION 

4.1 Introduction 31 
4.2 Respondent Profiles 31 
4.3 Interview Transcripts 32 

4.3.1 General Question 33 
4.3.2 Specific Question 33 
4.3.3 Operation Question 34 
4.3.4 Ending Question 35 

4.4 Discussion on Finding Based on Objective 1 36 
4.4.1 On the spot Finding 37 

4.5 Discussion on Finding Based on Objective 2 37 
4.5.1 The Time Function Mapping for Clips Machine 39 
4.5.2 Baseline Time Function Mapping & Target Mapping 40 
4.5.3 Interpretation Of Time Function Mapping 42 
4.5.4 Halal Slaughtering Protocol 43 
4.5.5 Cost Analysis of Income Revenue By Using Old Method 45 
4.5.6 Cost Analysis of Income Revenue By Using New Method 45 
4.5.7 Short- Run Cost Table 46 
4.5.5 The Fish Bone Model 48 
4.5.6 Productivity Measurement 49 
4.5.7 The Gap Analysis 50 

4.6 Conclusion 51 

CHAPTER FIVE - CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

5.0 Introduction 52 
5.1 Conclusion 53 

5.1.1 The Degree of Awareness 53 
5.1.2 The Slaughtering Process 53 
5.1.3 Pattern of Study 54 

5.2 Recommendation 54 

R E F F E R E N C E S 56 

APPENDIXES 58 

-vi-



ABSTRACT 

The level of awareness for safety food consumption is increased since education of safety is 

embrace by public. By that, every single food especially meat that comes to the table should 

be questioned about its hygiene and safety before it can be eaten. In Malaysia, where 

Muslim consist of 70% of the population, the Halalan Toyyiban (Halal and good 

manufacturing) is become the centre of standard. From farm to fork, the entire processing 

must be clearly follow the standard of Halal procedure and abide with International standard. 

The study is part of the identifying the issue. Observation to the slaughter House managed 

by Sabah Meat Technology Centre is crucial to find out the meat produced locally is process 

according with the standard. This observation is carried out for the purpose of knowledge to 

the public and to management of SMTC as well as student for their research in the future. 

Based on the study, there is a method used by the SMTC is not meeting the criteria, the 

study has concluded the paper by giving the option to change the method. By changing the 

method it is not just meeting the standard, but it is also will increase the productivity at the 

same time minimise the cost. Hopefully by this paper, the management can use as a 

reference to make a decision. 

-x-


