UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

HUMANE SLAUGHTER, PROCESSING AND ANIMAL WELFARE: A CASE STUDY OF SABAH MEAT TECHNOLOGY CENTRE (SMTC)

> MOHD. SAFFUAN YAKUB ADY AHMAD BIN MOHAMAD NOOR MOHAMMAD IZHAM BIN JOHRAN

> > ENBA

JULY 2014

Acknowledgement

All praises to Allah s.w.t for all His bless that help us on completing this research project. On this opportunity, we would like to show our gratitude for those who had involved in contributing the idea and support either directly or indirectly along making this research project until it is completed. To our beloved family, wife and children who give us a space and undivided support to do this timely project. Special thanks to our supervisor, Dr Imbarine Bujang for his encouragement, guidance, comment and ideas that led us in produced a better quality of research project. To Dr Ting Siew King who give us a great encourage, comment and tolerance. Your assistance is very pleasure.

Last but not least, to all EMBA lecturers and our colleagues and other in the faculty, who are simply too numerous to indicate, thanks for your encouragement and spiritual support. To our parents and closet friends, thanks for the support and encouragement they gave us. Finally to all mentioned here, may Allah will reciprocate you for all those things.

Thank you for everything.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No

Title	i
Declaration of Original Work	ii
Letter Of Submission	iii
Acknowledgement	iv
Table Of Content	V
List Of Figure	vii
List Of Table	Vii
List Of Definition Term	ix
Abstract	X

CHAPTER ONE – INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Background of Company	3
1.3 Problem Statement	4
1.4 Research Question	6
1.5 Scope of Study	6
1.6 Significant of Study	7
1.7 Limitation of Study	8
1.9 Chanter Outline	

1.8 Chapter Outline

CHAPTER TWO – LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction	9
2.2 Slaughtering Process	10
2.3 Animal Welfare	11
2.3.1 Animal welfare in the livestock export industry	14
2.4 Human Slaughter	15
2.5 Summary of Literature Review	17

CHAPTER THREE - RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction	21
3.2 The Study Design	21
3.3 Data and Sources of Data	22
3.3.1 Interview	22
3.3.2 Examination	22
3.3.3 Secondary Data	22
3.4 Data collection	22
3.5 Sampling	23
3.6 Slaughtering Process Examination	24
3.6.1 The Slaughtering Process	24
3.6.2 Steps of Slaughtering Process	26
3.6.3 The Entire of Processing Layout	29
3.7 Conclusion	30

CHAPTER FOUR - DATA ANALYSIS AND INTREPRETATION

4.1 Introduction	31
4.2 Respondent Profiles	31
4.3 Interview Transcripts	32
4.3.1 General Question	33
4.3.2 Specific Question	33
4.3.3 Operation Question	34
4.3.4 Ending Question	35
4.4 Discussion on Finding Based on Objective 1	36
4.4.1 On the spot Finding	37
4.5 Discussion on Finding Based on Objective 2	37
4.5.1 The Time Function Mapping for Clips Machine	39
4.5.2 Baseline Time Function Mapping & Target Mapping	40
4.5.3 Interpretation Of Time Function Mapping	42
4.5.4 Halal Slaughtering Protocol	43
4.5.5 Cost Analysis of Income Revenue By Using Old Method	45
4.5.6 Cost Analysis of Income Revenue By Using New Method	45
4.5.7 Short- Run Cost Table	46
4.5.5 The Fish Bone Model	48
4.5.6 Productivity Measurement	49
4.5.7 The Gap Analysis	50
4.6 Conclusion	51

CHAPTER FIVE - CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.0 Introduction	52
5.1 Conclusion	53
5.1.1 The Degree of Awareness	53
5.1.2 The Slaughtering Process	53
5.1.3 Pattern of Study	54
5.2 Recommendation	54

REFFERENCES

AP	PEN	DIX	ES
----	-----	-----	----

56

58

ABSTRACT

The level of awareness for safety food consumption is increased since education of safety is embrace by public. By that, every single food especially meat that comes to the table should be questioned about its hygiene and safety before it can be eaten. In Malaysia, where Muslim consist of 70% of the population, the Halalan Toyyiban (Halal and good manufacturing) is become the centre of standard. From farm to fork, the entire processing must be clearly follow the standard of Halal procedure and abide with International standard. The study is part of the identifying the issue. Observation to the slaughter House managed by Sabah Meat Technology Centre is crucial to find out the meat produced locally is process according with the standard. This observation is carried out for the purpose of knowledge to the public and to management of SMTC as well as student for their research in the future. Based on the study, there is a method used by the SMTC is not meeting the criteria, the study has concluded the paper by giving the option to change the method. By changing the method it is not just meeting the standard, but it is also will increase the productivity at the same time minimise the cost. Hopefully by this paper, the management can use as a reference to make a decision.